The purpose for which Johnson & Johnson is organized is: To engage in any activity within the purposes 
for which corporations may be organized under the New Jersey Business Corporation Act.  

The aggregate number of shares of all classes of stock which Johnson & Johnson has authority to issue 
is Four Billion Three Hundred Twenty Two Million (4,322,000,000), divided into Two Million (2,000,000) 
shares of Preferred Stock without par value and Four Billion Three Hundred Twenty Million 
(4,320,000,000) shares of Common Stock of the par value of One Dollar ($1.00) each.  

Legal proceedings 

The Company is involved in numerous product liability cases in the United States, many of which 
concern adverse reactions to drugs and medical devices. The damages claimed are substantial, and